
JAPAN MEETING THURSDAY, 04 AUG 2022

R13 04 Aug 2022 | Brighton | STAR SPORTS FESTIVAL
Distance: 1061m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP9,000
8:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 65843
	 2	 77385
	 3	 5904
	 4	 064
	 5	 060
	 6	 8964

MADE OF LIR
SHERMAN KLUMPF (IRE)
POPPY FIELD (IRE)
LET’S CELEBRATE
GEORGIA MADELEINE (IRE)
WEDGEWOOD

62.5
60.5
57.5
57.5
57.5
57

5
6
2
1
3
4

L MORRIS
B SAYETTE  1.5 
G DOWNING
J F EGAN
D PROBERT
N CALLAN

A WATSON
G SCOTT
E J-HOUGHTON
A CARROLL
S PEARCE
A CARROLL

2
2
2
2
2
2

F
G
F
F
F
F

UK
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK

56
53
46
46
46
45

	 5-�0�-0-1
	 5-�0�-0-1
	 4-�0�-0-0
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 4-�0�-0-0

$1,462
$1,023
$497
$330
$0
$683

	2-�0�-0-0
	5-�0�-0-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 MADE OF LIR Trainer: A Watson Barrier: 5 Total: 5-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,462
Jockey: L Morris WT: 62.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 2-0-0-1 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Prince Of Lir (IRE) Dam: Dusky Maid (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 4-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: The Cool Silk Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 21May22	 LIN	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 8]	 Adam J Mcnamara	 58	 $11	 Lady Jane Grey	 0:58.43		  ...... 5½........................................... soon behind
5 of 7	 07Jun22	 BGH	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 7]	 Adam J Mcnamara	 58	 $11	 Out Of Shadows	 1:13.58		  ...... 3¾................................................ no extra
8 of 11	 04Jul22	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 6]	 L Morris	 58	 $17	 Miss Mai Tai	 1:12.04		  ...... 6¾.............................. weakened final furlong
4 of 7	 20Jul22	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	 7]	 P Mulrennan	 61	 $*4.5	 Kodi Dancer	 0:58.95		  ...... 2½.............. never reached challenging position
3 of 4	 25Jul22	 FFL	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	 1]	 L Morris	 61	 $*3.8	 On The Pulse	 1:14.58		  ...... 6½...............soon ridden and weakened quickly

2 SHERMAN KLUMPF (IRE) Trainer: G Scott Barrier: 6 Total: 5-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,023
Jockey: B Sayette (a1.5) WT: 60.5 Good: 4-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-0-1
Sire: Profitable (IRE) Dam: Frabrika (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr D Underwood

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 27Apr22	 BGH	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 1]	 D Muscutt	 59.5	 $9	 Land Of Summer	 1:02.11		  ...... 6¼......................weakened inside final furlong
7 of 9	 16May22	 LES	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	 4]	 C Shepherd	 59.5	 $17	 Union Court	 0:59.76		  ....... 10......................weakened inside final furlong
3 of 7	 25May22	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 3]	 M Ghiani	 57	 $7.5	 Stolen Glory	 1:04.80		  ......... 3...................... ridden and kept on one pace
8 of 8	 06Jul22	 CTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	 2]	 B Curtis	 61	 $4.5	 Don’t Fight It	 1:00.60		  ...... 5½......................weakened inside final furlong
5 of 7	 20Jul22	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 53	 [	 3]	 T Whelan	 59.5	 $13	 Kodi Dancer	 0:58.95		  ...... 3¼.................................... faded final furlong

3 POPPY FIELD (IRE) Trainer: E J-houghton Barrier: 2 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $497
Jockey: G Downing WT: 57.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: James Garfield (IRE) Dam: Coup De Main (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: The Woodway 20

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
5 of 6	 02May22	 BAT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	 3]	 C Bishop	 56	 $*3.8	 Byefornow	 1:02.17		  ...... 5¼.............................. weakened final furlong
9 of 9	 18May22	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 31	 [	 4]	 C Bishop	 58	 $5.5	 Speriamo	 1:14.58		  .... 10¾................................. always towards rear
11 of 11	 11Jun22	 LES	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 3	 [	 8]	 G Downing	 58	 $34	 Lion Of War	 1:23.36		  .... 21¾............................... weakened over 1f out
4 of 5	 06Jul22	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 27	 [	 2]	 T Heard	 52.5	 $17	 Royal Mariner	 1:12.67		  ...... 8¼............................faded inside final furlong

4 LET’S CELEBRATE Trainer: A Carroll Barrier: 1 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $330
Jockey: J F Egan WT: 57.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Excelebration (IRE) Dam: Chittenden (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr D Boocock

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
17 of 17	 31May22	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	17]	 S M Levey	 57.5	 $--	 Rich	 1:15.25		  ....... 50.............................. well behind over 2f out
6 of 8	 28Jun22	 CHP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 8]	 D Keenan	 57.5	 $51	 Streets Of Gold	 1:12.12		  .... 22¾......................................weakened 2f out
4 of 4	 12Jul22	 BAT	 turf	 1000	  F 	 HCP	 17	 [	 2]	 C Shepherd	 58	 $15	 Crikey Juicey	 1:02.96		  ......... 1.............................. no extra towards finish
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JAPAN MEETING THURSDAY, 04 AUG 2022

5 GEORGIA MADELEINE (IRE) Trainer: S Pearce Barrier: 3 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D Probert WT: 57.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Pearl Secret Dam: Rocknahardplace (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Howard Duff Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
15 of 17	 31May22	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 5]	 Collen Storey	 57.5	 $--	 Rich	 1:15.25		  .... 27¾............................... weakened over 1f out
6 of 9	 24Jun22	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 43	 [	 1]	 Collen Storey	 57	 $81	 Liberation Bay	 1:15.12		  ......... 9......................weakened inside final furlong
13 of 15	 07Jul22	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 30	 [	 7]	 J Haynes	 58	 $101	 Mill Stream	 1:13.14		  .... 12¾............................... weakened over 1f out

6 WEDGEWOOD Trainer: A Carroll Barrier: 4 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $683
Jockey: N Callan WT: 57 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Outstrip Dam: Gorgeous (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Wedgewood Estates

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
8 of 9	 25Apr22	 WND	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 30	 [	 7]	 Mollie Phillips	 55	 $23	 Dunnington Lad	 1:00.90		  ...... 9½....................... kept on steadily final furlong
9 of 10	 10May22	 CHP	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 37	 [	10]	 M Ghiani	 57.5	 $--	 Brave Emperor	 0:59.79		  ......... 9................................ weakened soon after
6 of 6	 31May22	 LES	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 1]	 J F Egan	 58	 $101	 Bolt Action	 1:01.56		  ....... 21.............................. weakened final furlong
4 of 4	 13Jul22	 BGH	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 40	 [	 3]	 L Morris	 52	 $17	 Puffable	 1:02.34		  ...... 5¼.........................................no impression
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JAPAN MEETING THURSDAY, 04 AUG 2022

R14 04 Aug 2022 | Brighton | RESTRICTED MAIDEN STAKES
Distance: 1399m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP6,800
9:20 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 3
	 2	 97
	 3	
	 4	 6
	 5	 06

INSPIRITED
ARTISTIC GIRL (IRE)
CITE D’OR (FR)
PRIMROSE WAY
WHAT AN ICON

60.5
58
58
58
58

2
4
3
1
5

N CALLAN
F NORTON
P-L JAMIN  1.5 
R CLUTTERBUCK  1.5 
G BASS  2.5 

M BOTTI
C & M JOHNSTON
HARRY EUSTACE
M MADGWICK
M CHANNON

2
2
2
2
2

C
F
F
F
F

UK
IRE
FR
UK
UK

--
--
--
--
--

	 1-�0�-0-1
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0

$989
$0
$0
$0
$0

	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5

1 INSPIRITED Trainer: M Botti Barrier: 2 Total: 1-0-0-1 Prize Money: $989
Jockey: N Callan WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lightning Spear Dam: Moonlight Rhapsody (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Keep Kicking Racing 1 & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
3 of 9	 24Jun22	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 3]	 N Callan	 59	 $--	 Liberation Bay	 1:15.12		  ......... 3............................... kept on towards finish

2 ARTISTIC GIRL (IRE) Trainer: C & M Johnston Barrier: 4 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: F Norton WT: 58 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Zoffany (IRE) Dam: Cornakill (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Kingsley Park 30

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
9 of 9	 24Jun22	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 24	 [	 6]	 H Doyle	 57	 $5.5	 Liberation Bay	 1:15.12		  .... 14¼.............. pushed along and weakened 2f out
7 of 7	 20Jul22	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 5]	 C Beasley	 58	 $17	 Wan’em	 1:27.04		  ...... 9½.......................................soon weakened

3 CITE D’OR (FR) Trainer: Harry Eustace Barrier: 3 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P-l Jamin (a1.5) WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b fr f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Galiway Dam: Tin Rebel (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Nick Bradley Racing 18

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................

4 PRIMROSE WAY Trainer: M Madgwick Barrier: 1 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Clutterbuck (a1.5) WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sixties Icon Dam: Whiteley (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Norman Court Stud & Susan Bunney

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
6 of 6	 23Jul22	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  F 	 HCP	 --	 [	 6]	 R Clutterbuck	 57	 $26	 Signcastle City	 1:14.44		  .... 34¾........................................ never involved
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JAPAN MEETING THURSDAY, 04 AUG 2022

5 WHAT AN ICON Trainer: M Channon Barrier: 5 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: G Bass (a2.5) WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Sixties Icon Dam: Inffiraaj (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Insignia Racing (stripe)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
11 of 11	 15Jul22	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	10]	 R Hornby	 58	 $34	 Trillium	 1:13.58		  ....... 22............................... weakened over 2f out
6 of 8	 30Jul22	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 1]	 G Bass	 56	 $41	 Bonnsie	 1:24.70		  ......... 6......................................... soon no extra
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JAPAN MEETING THURSDAY, 04 AUG 2022

R15 04 Aug 2022 | Brighton | DAVID BENNETT HANDICAP
Distance: 2000m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP9,000
9:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 147243
	 2	 121512
	 3	 812726
	 4	 7313
	 5	 727824
	 6	 511263

GANGWAY (IRE)
WISPER (IRE)
HEADSHOT
ARCLIGHT
HE’S OUR STAR
JUNOESQUE

62.5
62.5
61.5
61
61
58

6
2
4
5
3
1

F NORTON
D COSTELLO
D PROBERT
L MORRIS
J F EGAN
N CALLAN

C & M JOHNSTON
M TREGONING
A CARROLL
SIR M PRESCOTT
A CARROLL
J GALLAGHER

3
4
4
3
7
8

G
M
G
F
G
M

IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK

76
68
66
73
65
59

	15-�2�-2-2
	20-�3�-2-2
	23-�2�-6-1
	 4-�1�-0-2
	51-�4�-10-5
	60-�12�-4-9

$14,163
$18,660
$15,331
$3,894
$34,068
$57,940

	5-�1�-0-2
	7-�3�-2-1
	4-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-0-1
	28-�8�-1-4

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 GANGWAY (IRE) Trainer: C & M Johnston Barrier: 6 Total: 15-2-2-2 Prize Money: $14,163
Jockey: F Norton WT: 62.5 Good: 9-1-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 11-2-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-2
Sire: Gleneagles (IRE) Dam: An Saincheann (IRE) J+H: 4-2-0-0 Turf: 6-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 10/05/22 (86 Days)
Owner: Kingsley Park 27 - Ready To Run

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 22May22	 NTT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 8]	 F Norton	 61	 $7	 Fifteenthamendment	2:13.32		  ...... 1¾................................................ no extra
7 of 9	 06Jun22	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 4]	 J Fanning	 61	 $5.5	 My Silent Song	 1:45.50		  ......... 5.............................. weakened final furlong
2 of 9	 05Jul22	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  S 	 HCP	 78	 [	 9]	 C Fallon	 61	 $7	 Prism	 2:00.97		  ...... 1¾................................................. kept on
4 of 4	 14Jul22	 EPS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 28	 [	 2]	 W Buick	 58	 $3.8	 Night Of Luxury	 2:11.24		  .... 17¼.......................................soon weakened
3 of 10	 27Jul22	 RED	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 7]	 Neeraj Rawal	 61.5	 $21	 Forgivable	 2:04.67		  ......... 1.............................. no extra towards finish

2 WISPER (IRE) Trainer: M Tregoning Barrier: 2 Total: 20-3-2-2 Prize Money: $18,660
Jockey: D Costello WT: 62.5 Good: 6-2-2-0 Track: 4-3-1-0

4yo ch ire m Fav: 3-2-1-0 58+kg: 4-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-3-2-1
Sire: Belardo (IRE) Dam: Whisp (GER) J+H: 3-1-1-0 Turf: 7-3-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 05/07/22 (30 Days)
Owner: The Reigning Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 14	 14Oct21	 BGH	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	14]	 D Probert	 58.5	 $*4.3	 Spanish Hustle	 2:04.71		  ........ ½.............................................. stayed on
1 of 4	 31May22	 BGH	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 2]	 D Costello	 58	 $*2.6	 Headshot	 2:08.37		  ...... 1½......................edged left and stayed on well
5 of 11	 11Jun22	 BAT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	11]	 D Costello	 62.5	 $10	 Eklil	 2:10.01		  ...... 2¼.....................................not reach leaders
1 of 4	 05Jul22	 BGH	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 2]	 M Ghiani	 57.5	 $*1.8	 Rhubarb Bikini	 2:01.72		  ......... 6............................ ridden clear final furlong
2 of 4	 14Jul22	 EPS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 5]	 D Costello	 59	 $--	 Night Of Luxury	 2:11.24		  ...... 1¾.........................................no impression

3 HEADSHOT Trainer: A Carroll Barrier: 4 Total: 23-2-6-1 Prize Money: $15,331
Jockey: D Probert WT: 61.5 Good: 14-1-4-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 15-2-4-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-0
Sire: Awtaad (IRE) Dam: Kesara J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 13-2-5-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-2-0 Last Win: 24/04/22 (102 Days)
Owner: Lycett Racing Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 24Apr22	 BAT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 4]	 J Watson	 58.5	 $8	 Kratos	 1:40.66		  ........ ½.................................... stayed on gamely
2 of 7	 02May22	 BAT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 7]	 L Morris	 60	 $--	 Lilandra	 1:40.07		  ...................................................... headed post
7 of 10	 19May22	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 57	 [	 6]	 L Morris	 62.5	 $8	 Flower Of Thunder	 2:05.12		  ...... 4½......................... no impression final furlong
2 of 4	 31May22	 BGH	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 3]	 J Watson	 62.5	 $4.5	 Wisper	 2:08.37		  ...... 1½.............kept on one pace inside final furlong
6 of 13	 26Jun22	 WND	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 4]	 L Morris	 60	 $--	 Magical Mile	 2:06.14		  ...... 5¼...............................never dangerous after

4 ARCLIGHT Trainer: Sir M Prescott Barrier: 5 Total: 4-1-0-2 Prize Money: $3,894
Jockey: L Morris WT: 61 Good: 3-0-0-2 Track: 2-0-0-1

3yo uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Champs Elysees Dam: Florentia J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 3-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 25/09/21 (313 Days)
Owner: Neil Greig & Sir Mark Prescott

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
7 of 7	 22Aug21	 BGH	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	 1]	 R Tate	 57.5	 $26	 Lucky Shake	 1:02.79		  ...... 4¾........................................never on terms
3 of 8	 13Sep21	 BGH	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 2]	 R Tate	 57.5	 $7	 Zain Nibras	 1:23.37		  ........ ¾............................ stayed on towards finish
1 of 9	 25Sep21	 CFC	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 2]	 R Tate	 57.5	 $5	 Damascus Finish	 1:37.62		  ......... 1......... stayed on well to assert final 150 yards
3 of 8	 27Jul22	 SAN	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 1]	 L Morris	 59.5	 $10	 New Heights	 1:58.84		  ......... 3.............................................. stayed on
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5 HE’S OUR STAR Trainer: A Carroll Barrier: 3 Total: 51-4-10-5 Prize Money: $34,068
Jockey: J F Egan WT: 61 Good: 10-2-1-2 Track: 9-2-2-1

7yo b ire g Fav: 2-0-1-1 58+kg: 16-2-6-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-1
Sire: Lord Shanakill (USA) Dam: Afilla J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 15-2-5-3 Soft/Heavy: 11-0-6-1 Last Win: 05/08/21 (364 Days)
Owner: Mrs Susan Keable

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 12Jan22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	 1]	 J Watson	 61.5	 $7	 Dynakite	 1:40.83		  ...... 1½.............................. no chance with winner
7 of 11	 26Jan22	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 45	 [	10]	 J Watson	 58	 $--	 Helian	 2:05.19		  ...... 7½........................................never on terms
8 of 10	 14Feb22	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  S 	 HCP	 43	 [	 8]	 D Probert	 57	 $11	 Kentucky Kingdom	2:02.11		  ...... 6½.............................. weakened final furlong
2 of 9	 26Feb22	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	 6]	 D Probert	 57.5	 $17	 Dubai Emperor	 2:00.87		  ........ ½.............................................. stayed on
4 of 5	 15Jul22	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 4]	 Emma Taff	 59	 $11	 Zulu Tracker	 1:26.78		  ....... 22.......................................soon weakened

6 JUNOESQUE Trainer: J Gallagher Barrier: 1 Total: 60-12-4-9 Prize Money: $57,940
Jockey: N Callan WT: 58 Good: 10-2-1-2 Track: 18-8-2-2

8yo b uk m Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 7-0-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 28-8-1-4
Sire: Virtual Dam: Snake Skin J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-2-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-1 Last Win: 17/05/22 (79 Days)
Owner: Andrew Bell And Michael Wright

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 26Apr22	 BGH	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 8]	 D Keenan	 57.5	 $7	 Smokey Malone	 2:00.96		  ........ ½.................................... stayed on gamely
1 of 5	 17May22	 BGH	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 5]	 T Whelan	 55.5	 $--	 Leroy Leroy	 2:30.43		  ....... 11....................................................easily
2 of 3	 27May22	 BGH	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 1]	 D Keenan	 59.5	 $*1.6	 Torbellino	 2:34.23		  ......... 6.............................. no chance with winner
6 of 6	 21Jun22	 BGH	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 47	 [	 2]	 Mr S Walker	 70.5	 $--	 Psyche	 2:37.14		  ...... 7½............................. eased when no chance
3 of 4	 13Jul22	 BGH	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 43	 [	 1]	 D Keenan	 60.5	 $--	 Heat And Dust	 2:34.01		  ...... 6¾...................................kept on same pace
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R16 04 Aug 2022 | Brighton | CUP HANDICAP
Distance: 2394m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP21,000
10:20 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 372344
	 2	 114424
	 3	 566671
	 4	 214124
	 5	 575344
	 6	 5542
	 7	 352425
	 8	 506112
	 9	 508311
	10	 752253

FAIRMAC
SPRING GLOW
CARAMELISED
DUNDORY (IRE)
BAKERSBOY
POSTWICK
PERCY JONES
NIGHT EAGLE (IRE)
BUG BOY (IRE)
CHERRY COLA

64.5
63.5
63
62.5
61.5
61
61
60.5
59.5
59

9
1
2
6
3
10
7
4
8
5

F NORTON
D PROBERT
N CALLAN
GINA MANGAN  2.5 
L MORRIS
G WOOD
B SAYETTE  1.5 
R CLUTTERBUCK  1.5 
A KEELEY  2.5 
T WHELAN

C & M JOHNSTON
A BALDING
A KING
J G O’SHEA
P MCENTEE
HARRY EUSTACE
H MORRISON
G L MOORE
A NEWCOMBE
MISS S WEST

4
5
4
6
4
3
3
4
6
6

G
M
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
M

UK
UK
UK
IRE
UK
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK

78
76
75
73
71
80
80
69
67
66

	30-�3�-7-7
	18-�3�-3-4
	12-�3�-0-1
	29-�3�-5-3
	22-�1�-3-5
	 4-�0�-1-0
	 6-�0�-2-1
	16-�5�-1-2
	35-�5�-4-5
	33-�4�-3-6

$53,185
$28,943
$16,401
$28,709
$20,923
$3,510
$9,346
$20,304
$27,017
$27,017

	6-�0�-2-1
	9-�2�-2-3
	2-�0�-0-0
	5-�0�-1-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	3-�1�-1-1
	10-�3�-1-4
	6-�0�-1-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 FAIRMAC Trainer: C & M Johnston Barrier: 9 Total: 30-3-7-7 Prize Money: $53,185
Jockey: F Norton WT: 64.5 Good: 25-3-7-6 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo br uk g Fav: 7-2-2-1 58+kg: 21-3-7-4 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-2-1
Sire: Lethal Force (IRE) Dam: Kenyan Cat J+H: 13-1-4-4 Turf: 29-3-7-7 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: 03/09/21 (335 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing VI

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 02Jun22	 RED	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 2]	 F Norton	 59.5	 $*5.5	 Strawman	 2:04.12		  ...... 7¾......................................weakened 1f out
2 of 8	 15Jun22	 RIP	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 5]	 F Norton	 61.5	 $5	 Croeso Cymraeg	 2:34.10		  ......... 1................stayed on to take 2nd close home
3 of 7	 21Jun22	 BEV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 5]	 J Fanning	 61.5	 $4	 Myristica	 2:06.85		  ...... 2½...........kept on same pace inside final furlong
4 of 8	 08Jul22	 YOR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 5]	 C Lee	 57.5	 $13	 Forza Orta	 2:31.06		  ...... 4¼...........stayed on same pace from over 1f out
4 of 11	 22Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 4]	 S De Sousa	 64	 $17	 Awesome Dancer	 2:34.03		  ......... 3...................................................ran on

2 SPRING GLOW Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 1 Total: 18-3-3-4 Prize Money: $28,943
Jockey: D Probert WT: 63.5 Good: 8-0-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

5yo uk m Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-2-2-3
Sire: Mukhadram Dam: Spring Dream (IRE) J+H: 6-1-0-2 Turf: 14-1-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 9-3-2-2 Last Win: 01/11/21 (276 Days)
Owner: Rainbow Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 01Nov21	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 82	 [	 6]	 D Probert	 60.5	 $5.5	 Crown Power	 2:22.10		  ........ ½............................................kept on well
4 of 7	 25Apr22	 WND	turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 7]	 D Probert	 57.5	 $5	 Noble Masquerade	 2:28.16		  ...... 4¼........................ never going pace of winner
4 of 10	 18May22	 KMP	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 83	 [	 5]	 D Probert	 57	 $--	 Heart Of Soul	 2:34.18		  ...... 1½............................. went fourth final strides
2 of 5	 17Jun22	 GWO	turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 5]	 C Hutchinson	 53.5	 $6	 Hms President	 2:39.85		  ........nk..................................headed close home
4 of 6	 15Jul22	 NBU	 turf	 2600	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 6]	 D Probert	 60	 $8.5	 Perfect Alibi	 2:51.11		  ...... 5¾....... one pace and no impression final furlong

3 CARAMELISED Trainer: A King Barrier: 2 Total: 12-3-0-1 Prize Money: $16,401
Jockey: N Callan WT: 63 Good: 6-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-0 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Dansili Dam: Caster Sugar (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/06/22 (43 Days)
Owner: Jastar Ltd & Harry Wigan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 12	 02Jun21	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 7]	 S M Levey	 59	 $12	 Wishaah	 1:25.82		  ...... 7½..................................... never dangerous
6 of 8	 18Jun21	 NMJ	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 6]	 T Hammer Hansen	 54.5	 $13	 Wink Of An Eye	 2:10.37		  ...... 6¼......................weakened inside final furlong
6 of 11	 30Dec21	 WOL	 awt	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	11]	 T Hammer Hansen	 58	 $9	 Trevolli	 2:39.94		  ......... 3..........................................nearest finish
7 of 13	 31May22	 NBU	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 6]	 D Probert	 58	 $5.5	 Grand Scheme	 2:37.43		  .... 12½.......................... no impression from 2f out
1 of 9	 22Jun22	 BAT	 turf	 2600	  F 	 HCP	 77	 [	 2]	 D Probert	 64	 $6	 Choirmaster	 2:46.11		  ......... 2.............................................. ridden out

4 DUNDORY (IRE) Trainer: J G O’shea Barrier: 6 Total: 29-3-5-3 Prize Money: $28,709
Jockey: Gina Mangan (a2.5) WT: 62.5 Good: 5-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo bay ire g Fav: 5-1-1-0 58+kg: 8-2-2-1 Yielding: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 5-0-1-0
Sire: Holy Roman Emperor (IRE) Dam: Lady Bones (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-3-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-2-1 Last Win: 10/06/22 (55 Days)
Owner: The Cross Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 28Apr22	 CHP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 6]	 T Whelan	 56	 $5	 Sir Plato	 1:33.67		  ......... 4............................................ comfortably
4 of 14	 10May22	 CHP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 5]	 Adam J Mcnamara	 60.5	 $--	 Darvel	 1:34.93		  ...... 4¼..............................one paced final furlong
1 of 9	 10Jun22	 CHP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 8]	 A Atzeni	 58	 $*2.8	 Beautiful Crown	 2:07.37		  ........nk.........................................stayed on well
2 of 7	 02Jul22	 LES	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 4]	 R Kingscote	 65	 $*4.5	 Mr Zee	 2:12.78		  ........ ¾......................................not reach winner
4 of 8	 08Jul22	 CHP	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 6]	 R Coakley	 65	 $*3	 Bug Boy	 2:36.25		  ...... 5½...........................weakened closing stages
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5 BAKERSBOY Trainer: P Mcentee Barrier: 3 Total: 22-1-3-5 Prize Money: $20,923
Jockey: L Morris WT: 61.5 Good: 11-1-2-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 16-1-1-5 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Oasis Dream Dam: Dubai Bounty J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 12-0-1-4 Soft/Heavy: 9-0-1-2 Last Win: 30/03/22 (127 Days)
Owner: Carol & David Whymark

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 7	 06May22	 CHS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 9]	 Josephine Gordon	 52.5	 $41	 Baryshnikov	 2:09.33		  .... 11¼.............................. weakened final furlong
5 of 8	 08Jun22	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 2]	 T Heard	 57.5	 $--	 Ostilio	 1:40.32		  ......... 1..............kept on until no extra towards finish
3 of 4	 17Jun22	 NMJ	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 1]	 F Larson	 63.5	 $3.3	 Almaan	 1:38.95		  ......... 3...................weakened gradually from 2f out
4 of 6	 30Jun22	 YAR	 turf	 2300	  G 	 HCP	 37	 [	 3]	 Molly Presland	 62.5	 $11	 Alpha King	 2:28.57		  .... 16¾......................................weakened 2f out
4 of 10	 20Jul22	 LIN	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	 8]	 Grace Mcentee	 62.5	 $--	 Party Island	 2:29.83		  ...... 9¼................no extra and lost third close home

6 POSTWICK Trainer: Harry Eustace Barrier: 10 Total: 4-0-1-0 Prize Money: $3,510
Jockey: G Wood WT: 61 Good: 4-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bl uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Postponed (IRE) Dam: Sated J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Major M G Wyatt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
5 of 10	 20Nov21	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 1]	 P Mulrennan	 59.5	 $--	 Security Code	 1:48.80		  ...... 6¾................................... not trouble leaders
5 of 11	 29Apr22	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 5]	 G Wood	 57	 $11	 Maktoob	 2:00.33		  ...... 2½................................. not pace to threaten
4 of 9	 28May22	 CHS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 2]	 P-l Jamin	 57.5	 $6.5	 Vazire	 1:35.46		  ...... 1¼.............................. no extra towards finish
2 of 11	 11Jun22	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 6]	 P Cosgrave	 58.5	 $6.5	 Honiton	 2:07.08		  ......... 9....... rallied final 100 yards to grab distant 2nd

7 PERCY JONES Trainer: H Morrison Barrier: 7 Total: 6-0-2-1 Prize Money: $9,346
Jockey: B Sayette (a1.5) WT: 61 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Sir Percy Dam: Luisa Calderon J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Percy Jones Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 16	 27Oct21	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 1]	 D Probert	 57.5	 $12	 Island Falcon	 1:46.29		  ...... 4¾........................ no extra inside final furlong
2 of 11	 13Nov21	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	11]	 R Hornby	 59.5	 $13	 Sea Grey	 2:06.60		  ...... 1¾.....................................kept on one pace
4 of 13	 16Dec21	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 3]	 R Hornby	 59.5	 $*2.3	 Lady Labelle	 2:14.09		  ...... 1¼......................... soon headed and no extra
2 of 8	 10Jun22	 GWO	turf	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 85	 [	 6]	 D Muscutt	 57	 $7.5	 Double Cherry	 2:42.40		  ......... 3..............ridden and stayed on towards finish
5 of 14	 02Jul22	 HDO	 turf	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 80	 [	10]	 Josephine Gordon	 56	 $15	 Nathanael Greene	3:07.19		  ...... 5½................................... not trouble leaders

8 NIGHT EAGLE (IRE) Trainer: G L Moore Barrier: 4 Total: 16-5-1-2 Prize Money: $20,304
Jockey: R Clutterbuck (a1.5) WT: 60.5 Good: 7-2-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 5-3-0-0 58+kg: 5-3-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-1
Sire: Free Eagle (IRE) Dam: Life At Night (IRE) J+H: 4-2-1-0 Turf: 10-3-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-0-1 Last Win: 30/06/22 (35 Days)
Owner: Mr Scott Chambers

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 14	 18Oct21	 BAT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 25	 [	12]	 H Crouch	 57.5	 $7.5	 Wholelotafun	 2:11.42		  .... 16¼............. weakened approaching final furlong
6 of 12	 26May22	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	12]	 R Clutterbuck	 54	 $26	 The Whipmaster	 2:10.92		  ...... 6½.......6th and no impression inside final furlong
1 of 9	 25Jun22	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 75	 [	 3]	 R Clutterbuck	 63.5	 $*3	 Sun Festival	 2:05.93		  ....... hd................................................... all out
1 of 10	 30Jun22	 EPS	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 2]	 R Clutterbuck	 66	 $3.3	 Myriad	 2:41.65		  ...... 1¼................................always doing enough
2 of 3	 14Jul22	 EPS	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 45	 [	 1]	 R Clutterbuck	 63	 $3	 Caius Chorister	 2:40.64		  ....... 12......................................... never a threat

9 BUG BOY (IRE) Trainer: A Newcombe Barrier: 8 Total: 35-5-4-5 Prize Money: $27,017
Jockey: A Keeley (a2.5) WT: 59.5 Good: 8-2-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-3-1-4
Sire: Big Bad Bob (IRE) Dam: Velvetina (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-1-1 Last Win: 08/07/22 (27 Days)
Owner: Dr S P Hargreaves

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 10	 14Aug21	 BAT	 turf	 2600	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	13]	 C Hutchinson	 56	 $13	 Steel An Icon	 2:49.97		  ......... 9........................................never on terms
8 of 14	 22Dec21	 STH	 awt	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 31	 [	12]	 T Eaves	 58.5	 $--	 Scarborough Castle	2:42.12		  .... 10¾.................................. some late headway
3 of 9	 03Feb22	 STH	 awt	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 1]	 W Cox	 58.5	 $21	 Batocchi	 2:42.99		  ...... 3½..........................................nearest finish
1 of 10	 08Jun22	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 58	 [	 4]	 W Cox	 56.5	 $15	 Sun Festival	 2:20.86		  ......... 2.............stayed on to lead inside final furlong
1 of 8	 08Jul22	 CHP	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 9]	 W Cox	 60	 $8	 Baez	 2:36.25		  ........nk....................................always holding on

10 CHERRY COLA Trainer: Miss S West Barrier: 5 Total: 33-4-3-6 Prize Money: $27,017
Jockey: T Whelan WT: 59 Good: 15-1-3-4 Track: 2-0-1-1

6yo uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 10-1-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-1-1
Sire: Sixties Icon Dam: Rose Cheval (USA) J+H: 10-1-1-3 Turf: 16-1-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/06/21 (416 Days)
Owner: Miss Sheena West

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 01Jun22	 NTT	 turf	 2800	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 4]	 T Whelan	 62.5	 $4.5	 All Yours	 3:10.06		  ...... 1½........................... weakened towards finish
2 of 6	 13Jun22	 NTT	 turf	 2800	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 2]	 Rose Dawes	 56.5	 $--	 Alpine Stroll	 3:06.45		  ......... 2................................closing towards finish
2 of 6	 21Jun22	 BGH	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 7]	 Miss M Mcloughlin	 68	 $4.2	 Psyche	 2:37.14		  ........ ¾......................................not reach winner
5 of 9	 02Jul22	 NTT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 5]	 Miss M Mcloughlin	 65.5	 $7	 Wild Thunder	 2:14.98		  ...... 8¼.............................................plugged on
3 of 5	 20Jul22	 SAN	 turf	 2800	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	 3]	 S Osborne	 53.5	 $4	 Sovereign Duke	 3:19.43		  ......... 2.........................................no impression


